NAW: CH

Decision No. 22897

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application of ) San Diego Electric Railway Company, a ) corporation, for an order exempting it ) from compliance with Section 4, Sub- ) division (2) of General Order No. 26-C.)

Application No. 16450.

1 60

ORIGINA

BY THE COMMISSION:

## ORDER

San Diego Electric Railway Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of an industrial spur track serving the Klicka Lumber Company and the Dixie Lumber & Supply Company, and located at San Diego on its University Avenue line in San Diego County, and to abandon freight service on said University Avenue line.

Applicant has filed copies of agreements with the industries concerned, consenting to the abandonment of said spur track; it appears that said track no longer serves any public convenience or necessity; that said industries are the only ones served from said University Avenue tracks and that freight service on this line can be discontinued.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to San Diego Electric Railway Company

-1-

to abandon and remove its spur track serving the above named industries and located at San Diego on its University Avenue line in San Diego County.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to San Diego Electric Railway Company to discontinue freight service on its University Avenue line and to cancel all tariffs applicable thereto.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>22</u> day of July, 1930.

Commissioners.